

09-54 JUL 13 2009

No. 09-54

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KERR-MCGEE OIL AND GAS CORP.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL T. GRAY
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	10
A. The court of appeals incorrectly interpreted the Royalty Relief Act and failed to give appropriate deference to the Department’s reasonable interpretation	11
B. There will be no meaningful opportunity for further interpretation of the Royalty Relief Act in the courts of appeals	18
C. If allowed to stand, the court of appeals’ decision will cost the United States Treasury billions of dollars in lost revenue	21
Conclusion	24
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Jan. 12, 2009) ...	1a
Appendix B – District court opinion (Oct. 30, 2007)	12a
Appendix C – Dep’t of Interior order (Jan. 6, 2006)	23a
Appendix D – Court of appeals order (Apr. 14, 2009) ...	41a
Appendix E – Statutory provisions	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	13
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	14
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006)	21, 23
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	11
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	19
<i>Santa Fe Snyder Corp. v. Norton</i> , 385 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 19
 Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2)	19
Outer Continental Shelf Deep Water Royalty Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 104-58, 109 Stat. 563	2
§ 302, 109 Stat. 563-565	<i>passim</i>
§ 303, 109 Stat. 565	<i>passim</i>
§ 304, 109 Stat. 565-566	<i>passim</i> , 63a
§ 305, 109 Stat. 566	11, 63a
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	2
43 U.S.C. 1334(a)	2, 11, 43a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(1)	2, 47a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(1)(A)-(G)	4, 47a-48a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(1)(H)	<i>passim</i> , 48a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(3)(B)	4, 49a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(3)(C)	3, 14, 50a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(3)(C)(ii)	3, 6, 15, 50a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(3)(C)(v)	4, 15, 17, 52a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(3)(C)(v)-(vii)	7, 52a-53a
43 U.S.C. 1337(a)(3)(C)(vi)	4, 15, 17, 53a

Statutes and regulations--Continued:	Page
43 U.S.C. 1337(b)(3)	2, 59a
43 U.S.C. 1337(m)	2, 3
43 U.S.C. 1337 note	3, 5, 6, 12
43 U.S.C. 1338	23
43 U.S.C. 1349(b)(1)	19
43 U.S.C. 1344(a)(4)	2, 18, 62a
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(3)	19
28 U.S.C. 1392(e)(1)	19
30 C.F.R.:	
Section 260.110(a)(7) (1996)	12
Section 260.110(g)	5
Miscellaneous:	
141 Cong. Rec. 13,002 (1995)	6
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 3801	12
p. 3804	12
p. 42,715	7
62 Fed. Reg. 39,865-39,866 (1997)	7
65 Fed. Reg. 45,103 (2000)	7
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	21
Letter from Richard T. Cardinale, Chief of Staff, Land & Minerals Mgmt., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, to Hon. Dianne Feinstein, Chairman, Subcomm. on Interior, Env't & Related Agencies, Senate Appropriations Comm. (Mar. 9, 2009)	22

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Minerals Management Service, Department of the Interior, <i>Deepwater Royalty Relief for New Leases</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 12,023 (1996)	6
Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Investigative Report On the Lack of Price Thresholds in Gulf of Mexico Oil and Gas Leases</i> (2007) < http://www.doioig.gov/upload/MMS%20ROI&20REDACTED.pdf >	6
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>GAO-08-792R, Oil and Gas Royalties: Litigation over Royalty Relief Cost the Federal Government Billions of Dollars</i> (June 5, 2008) < http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08792r.pdf >	23
